ADOPTED - APRIL 14, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE (MPHI) FOR THE PATHWAYS TO BETTER HEALTH GRANT AND TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY POSITIONS

RESOLUTION # 15 - 127

WHEREAS, Ingham County was one of three sites selected to participant in the Michigan Pathways to Better Health project; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution #14-270, the Board of Commissioners accepted a grant in the amount of $1,719,425.00 and authorized an agreement with the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, The Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI), received authorization from the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to reallocate unspent grant funds from FY 13-14; and

WHEREAS, MPHI will provide Ingham County additional grant funds in the amount up to $175,000 to focus on activities that support sustainability planning and preparation for continued services once the grant ends; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners accept the additional funding in the amount of up to $175,000 from the Michigan Public Health Institute.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement with the Michigan Public Health Institute accepting additional funding in the amount of up to $175,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement with the Ingham Health Plan Corporation shall be amended in the amount of up to $12,000 to obtain National HUB Accreditation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following temporary positions are established for the duration of the grant:  Project Specialist, (ICEA/5, 2 part-time positions).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funds to support this amendment shall be spent by June 30, 2015.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Nolan     Approved  4/06/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Schafer     Approved  4/08/15
